

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES; *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary
of Commerce; *ET AL.*,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

W. JAMES YOUNG

Counsel of Record

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL

DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600

Springfield, Virginia 22160

(703) 321-8510

wjy@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Chevron</i> Violates Separation of Powers and Due Process Guarantees Because It Grants Judicial Power to the Executive Branch	3
II. The NLRB Demonstrates Why There Is No Practical Basis for <i>Chevron</i> Deference	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. ___, 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1-13
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	10, 11
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	11
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	4
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023)	7
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	1
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>IAM v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	1
<i>Jean Country</i> , 291 N.L.R.B. 11 (1988)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Butler Fin. Sols., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 290471 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2009)	5
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	1
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	9
<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116, 131 (1990)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 13
<i>NLRB v. Food & Commercial Workers</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i>	2
<i>Padilla-Caldera v. Holder, 637 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)</i>	5
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015)</i>	3, 5
<i>West Virginia v. Evtl. Protec. Agency, 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)</i>	7
 <i>Federal Constitutions, Statutes, & Rules</i>	
U.S. Constitution	
Article I	12
Article III	2, 3, 4
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
National Labor Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 157	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

Page

Other Authorities

Aditya Bamzai, *The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation*, 128 Yale L. J. 908 (2017) 4

Cass R. Sunstein, *Law and Administration After Chevron*, 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990) 3

Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, *Our Illiberal Administrative Law*, 10 N.Y.U. J.L & Liberty 475 (2016) 8

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016) 4, 5, 6

Philip Hamburger, *Law and Judicial Duty* (2008) 3

Rebecca L. Brown, *Separated Powers and Ordered Liberty*, 139 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1513 (1991) 6

The Federalist (Michael L. Chadwick ed., 1987) No. 78 (A. Hamilton) 4, 12, 13
